
United States Court of Appeals

for the

First Circuit

Case No. 24-1443

DRAFTKINGS INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL HERMALYN,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS, BOSTON, IN CASE NO. 1:24-CV-10299-JEK,
HONORABLE JULIA ELEANOR KOBICK, JUDGE

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL
GREGG M. BADICHEK
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
1300 I Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 538-8000
-and-

ALIKI SOFIS
ALEXANDER S. DEL NIDO
ISAAC SAIDEL-GOLEY
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
111 Huntington Avenue, Suite 520
Boston, Massachusetts 02199
(617) 712-7100
-and-

RUSSELL BECK
STEPHEN D. RIDEN
BECK REED RIDEN LLP
155 Federal Street, Suite 1302
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 500-8660

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. California’s Law And Public Policy Against Enforcement Of Non-Compete Covenants In Employment Contracts.....	4
B. Hermalyn’s Employment Contracts And Relocation To California.....	6
C. DraftKings’ Filing Of This Suit In Massachusetts Federal Court	9
D. The Preliminary Injunction Under Review	10
E. Ongoing Proceedings In California State Court	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. CALIFORNIA RATHER THAN MASSACHUSETTS LAW APPLIES TO DRAFTKINGS’ CLAIMS TO ENFORCE THE NON- COMPETE COVENANTS AGAINST HERMALYN.....	16
A. Under Massachusetts Choice-Of-Law Principles, Contractual Selections Of Law Are Unenforceable If Contrary To Public Policy.....	17
B. Applying DraftKings’ Selection Of Massachusetts Rather Than California Law To Its Claims To Enforce The Non-Compete Covenants Against Hermalyn Would Violate Public Policy	21
1. Applying Massachusetts law to DraftKings’ claims to enforce the non-compete covenants would contravene California’s fundamental public policy	22
2. California has a materially greater interest in this dispute than Massachusetts	24
3. California law would apply to this litigation in the absence of a choice-of-law provision	29
C. The District Court’s Choice-Of-Law Analysis Is Erroneous.....	33

1.	The district court acknowledged California’s fundamental policy against enforcement of non-compete covenants.....	33
2.	The district court erroneously determined that California does not have a materially greater interest than Massachusetts in this litigation.....	34
3.	The district court erroneously determined that California law would not apply without a choice-of-law provision	37
II.	ANY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ENFORCING THE NON-COMPETE COVENANT SHOULD EXCLUDE CALIFORNIA	38
	CONCLUSION.....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(g)	43
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Application Grp., Inc. v. Hunter Grp., Inc.,
61 Cal.App.4th 881, 72 Cal. Rptr. 2d 73 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998).....4, 5, 26, 28

Ascension Ins. Holdings, LLC v. Underwood,
2015 WL 356002 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2015)22

Barnes Group, Inc. v. C&C Prods., Inc.,
716 F.2d 1023 (4th Cir. 1983)*passim*

Bushkin Assocs. v. Raytheon Co.,
393 Mass. 622, 473 N.E.2d 662 (Mass. 1985) 19, 28, 29, 30

Cardoni v. Prosperity Bank,
805 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2015)*passim*

Covidien LP v. Esch,
378 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D. Mass. 2019)23

Dahua Tech. USA Inc. v. Feng Zhang,
988 F.3d 531 (1st Cir. 2021)..... 19, 28

DCS Sanitation Mgmt., Inc. v. Castillo,
435 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2006)*passim*

Díaz-Carrasquillo v. García-Padilla,
750 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 16

Digecor, Inc. v. E.Digital Corp.,
2009 WL 706888 (D. Utah Mar. 13, 2009).....22

Edwards v. Arthur Andersen LLP,
44 Cal.4th 937, 189 P.3d 285 (Cal. 2008)4, 26

Feeney v. Dell Inc.,
454 Mass. 192, 908 N.E.2d 753 (Mass. 2009) 18, 19, 25

Herman Miller, Inc. v. Palazzetti Imports & Exports, Inc.,
270 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2001)40

Hodas v. Morin,
442 Mass. 544, 814 N.E.2d 320 (Mass. 2004) 18

Iron Mountain Inf. Mgmt. v. Viewpointe Archive Serv.,
707 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D. Mass. 2010)23

Keener v. Convergys Corp.,
342 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2003)39

Lifestyle Impact Ctrs., LLC v. E. Bay Health, LLC,
2013 WL 5564144 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 7, 2013)22

Medtronic, Inc. v. Walland,
2021 WL 4131657 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2021)22

Montañez-Allman v. García-Padilla,
782 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2015).....39

NuVasive, Inc. v. Day,
954 F.3d 439 (1st Cir. 2020).....15, 17, 18

Oxford Glob. Res., LLC v. Hernandez,
480 Mass. 462, 106 N.E.3d 556 (Mass. 2018)*passim*

Pactiv LLC v. Perez,
2020 WL 7123070 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 4, 2020)22

Realogy Holdings Corp. v. Jongebloed,
957 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2020)20, 29

Reicher v. Berkshire Life Ins. Co.,
360 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....15, 17

Rizzo v. Goode,
423 U.S. 362 (1976).....39

Roadrunner Intermodal Servs. v. TGS Transp.,
2019 WL 1400093 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2019).....5

Roll Sys., Inc. v. Shupe,
1998 WL 1785455 (D. Mass. Jan. 22, 1998).....*passim*

Viscito v. Nat’l Planning Corp.,
34 F.4th 78 (1st Cir. 2022)29

Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020).....19, 25, 33, 37

Wal-Mart P.R., Inc. v. Zaragoza-Gomez,
834 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 3
28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 3
28 U.S.C. § 1332..... 3
28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 3
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16600*passim*
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16600.1 24, 26, 34
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16600.5*passim*
M.G.L. c. 149, § 24L 35

Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 910..... 21

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Laws § 6 (1971)..... 30, 31
Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Laws § 187 (1971)..... 18, 19
Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Laws § 188 (1971)..... 30, 32
